

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-2170

**TAVARES DAVID CALLOWAY,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,**

vs.

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION**

**AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE/INITIAL BRIEF
OF CROSS-APPELLANT**

**PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida**

**SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655
Primary: capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary: Sandra.Jaggard@
myfloridalegal.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT63

ARGUMENT64

 I. PRETRYING THE CASE DURING VOIR DIRE.....64

 II. LIMITATIONS ON OFSHE’S TESTIMONY.....67

 III. ATTEMPT TO ELICIT HEARSAY THROUGH ODOM.....72

 IV. IMPEACHMENT OF DEFENDANT.....75

 V. IMPEACHMENT WITH EVIDENCE REGARDING
 CLARK’S STATEMENT.....81

 VI. POLICE OPINIONS.....83

 VII. COMMENT IN REBUTTAL CLOSING.....85

 VIII. SUBSTITUTE MEDICAL EXAMINER.....88

 IX. PENALTY PHASE CLOSING.....91

 X. FATHER’S MEDICAL RECORDS.....93

 XI. THE *RING* CLAIM.....97

 XII. ADMITTING OFSHE’S TESTIMONY WITHOUT A *FRYE*
 HEARING.....98

CONCLUSION.....100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....100

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012)	86
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	91
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	89
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	76, 77, 78, 79
<i>Derrick v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2008)	99
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	98
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	95
<i>Feller v. State</i> , 637 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1994)	68, 71
<i>Frances v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	68, 69, 99
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2007)	92
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)	65, 66
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	87

<i>Frye v. United State</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	98
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	86, 87
<i>Haddon v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997)	98
<i>Hayward v. State</i> , 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	86
<i>Heyne v. State</i> , 88 So. 3d 113 (Fla. 2012)	75
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 515 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	94
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 694 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1997)	73
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	95
<i>Kimbrough v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 752 (Fla. 2013)	98
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	97
<i>Linn v. Fossum</i> , 946 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006)	68
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	95
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	89
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2011)	68, 71

<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2007)	95
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 295 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	86, 87
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997)	70
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 542 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	98
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	98
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	71, 73
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	68, 72, 75, 81, 83, 88, 94
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 694 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	73
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	56, 57, 62, 63
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	88
<i>Robards v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 1256 (Fla. 2013)	98
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	76, 78, 79, 84, 85
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	74, 84, 85

<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	89
<i>Sempier v. State</i> , 907 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	87, 88
<i>State v. Calloway</i> , 937 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	14, 16, 17, 26, 42, 50
<i>State v. Statewright</i> , 300 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1974)	81
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007)	83
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	96
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	81, 82
<i>Town of Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County</i> , 460 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1984)	68, 71
<i>United States v. Ignasiak</i> , 667 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012)	90
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	92
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	92
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012).....	88, 89, 90
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2008)	99

Statutes

§90.608, Fla. Stat83
